Dat: No: File: Q_UEBE_E94-BA 5080E/28.07.00
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMMERSIBLE PUMPS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Part II
2.0 Use
2.1 Introduction
2.1.1 Type code explanation
2.2 Installation
2.2.1 Installation of pump guide system
2.2.2 Preparatory checks
2.2.3 Flushing water connection
2.2.4 Direction of rotation
2.2.5 Lowering the pump into the sump
2.2.6 Dry installed immersible pumps
2.3 Start-up
2.4 Electrical connection
2.4.1 Panel controls
2.4.1.1 Operator safety
2.4.1.2 Minimum requirements
2.4.1.3 Recommended additional controls
2.4.2 Connection tabulation
2.4.3 Level switches
2.4.4 Level control
2.4.5 Required submergence
2.5 Maintenance
2.5.1 Operating troubles
2.6 Maintenance and service
2.6.1 General
2.6.2 Cooling types
2.6.3 Field tests
2.6.3.1 Visual checks after pulling pump unit from sump
2.6.3.2 Motor housing test
2.6.3.3 Oil checking on immersible motors
2.6.3.4 Oil change for convection or external cooled motors, types "K" and "F"
2.6.3.5 Oil change for internal cooled motors, type "E"
2.6.4 Greasing instructions
2.7 Motor cables
2.7.1 Re-connection of cable
2.7.2 Test for leaks
2.8 Overhaul chart
2.9 Assembly / Disassembly
2.9.1 Replacement of mechanical seal
2.9.1.1 Removal of pump side mechanical seal
2.9.1.2 Maintenance of motor side mechanical seal
2.9.1.3 Assembly of back cover
2.9.1.4 Assembly of pump side mechanical seal
2.9.1.5 Leakage test for pump side mechanical seal
1c
Dat: No: File: Q_UEBE_E94-BA 5080E/28.07.00
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMMERSIBLE PUMPS
2.0 USE
2.1 INTRODUCTION
Each pump unit is equipped with a nameplate attached to the motor, containing all motor and pump data
(section 2.1.1). It is essential to give the complete data for any inquiry about parts or service.

operation as well as absolute water-tightness of the motor. Disassembly of the pump by other than
official HIDROSTAL service centers may cause loss of any remaining warranty.
2.1.1 TYPE CODE EXPLANATION
MOTOR CODE
E K Y A 6  -  M N E Q
Identification letter of the hydraulic size to which this motor can be
assembled.
The sizes are: B, C, D, E, F, H, I, L.
Identification letter of the cooling type of this motor.
K = Convection: aircooled, 100% dry running permissible (*).
E = Internal cooling: forced circulation of internally contained
cooling liquid: heat transferred to pumped
media (*/**).
F = External cooling: external source of cooling water (*/**).
* = immersible, submergence not required
** = jacketed stator
Motor size, according IEC-norms:
Motor construction classification
Motor speed
    Nominal speed
50 Hz 60 Hz
2 - 2 pole motor 3000 3600
3 - two speed, 2/4 poles 3000/1500 3600/1800
4 - 4 pole motor 1500 1800
5 - two speed, 4/6-poles 1500/1000 1800/1200
6 - 6 pole motor 1000 1200
7 - two speed, 6/8-poles  1000/750  1200/900
8 - 8 pole motor   750   900
9 - two speed, 8/10-poles    750/600    900/720
3g07.12.05
Line 2001 002 003 004 006 007 014 020 - 030 - 090 130 - 300
Type: - B/Z - 3/X - 4/W - 5/V N 6/U 7/T S
IEC: 80 90 112 132 160 180 200 225 250 280 315 355
2/Y
100
Dat: No: File: Q_UEBE_E94-BA 5080E/28.07.00
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMMERSIBLE PUMPS
4h
MOTOR-CODE, continued:
E K Y A 6 - M N E Q 1
Pump side mechanical seal  Pos. 515 type
C = Fitted with Carbon-ceramic seal faces. Recommended for handling water,
activated sludge and non-abrasive liquids.
G = Silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with external spring.
M = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with internal
spring. For sludges, slurries and abrasive liquids.
X = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, stainless steel shell for higher
pump pressures and/or higher motor speeds.
Electrical classification:
* fitted additional elements are mentionned in the order
** Motorsize 6+7: always with SA1-.. (containing all above additional elements)
Voltage of winding (see nameplate):
A = 230/460 V 60 Hz
E = 400 V 50 Hz
G = 415 V 50 Hz
K = 575 V 60 Hz
S = special voltage
Q = Q-hydraulic
K / L = K-hydraulic
1 or blank = Material execution 1
5 = Material execution 5
6 = Material execution 6
CABLE CODE
N A A 1  -  1 0
factory code (not important for instruction)
length in metres
07.12.05
Additional elements
new old old
W/V B/Z X/4/5 B Z Y X W/V X
N/U/T X/Y 6/7** N/U/T 4/5
N  N  N   N without monitoring elements X X X X X   X  X